MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 168

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

this license clams may be shipped only by common carrier licensed by the interstate commerce commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Interest of Unorganized and Organized Townships Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 38, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 38 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 328 of the public laws of 1947, are hereby amended to read as follows:

'Upon the first fund to be known as the unorganized townships fund, the state shall allow interest annually at +% as earned. The income from said fund shall be allocated as follows:

- I. \$5,000 allocated annually for the use of the forest commissioner in managing and improving the growth of public reserved lots; and
- II. the balance then remaining shall be added to the school equalization fund.

Upon the second fund to be known as the organized townships fund, the state shall allow interest annually at 6% as earned, the income from said fund to be dealt with as provided in the following section.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, § 39, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 39 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 'If such township or tract is organized as a plantation, the interest of said fund at 6% shall be paid annually by the treasurer of state to the treasurer of such plantation to be applied toward the support of schools according to the number of schoolars in each school.'
- Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective on March 1, 1952.

Effective March 1, 1952

Chapter 168

AN ACT Relative to Itinerant Photographers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 88, § 99-A, amended. Section 99-A of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 434 of the public

CHAP, 169

laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'The words "regularly established place of business" are herein defined to mean a place of business open to the public at least 5 days a week for not less than 6 hours daily and having one or more persons in charge thereof.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 88, § 99-C, repealed and replaced. Section 99-C of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 434 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 99-C. Application. Application for an itinerant photographer's license shall be made in writing to the secretary of state upon blanks prepared by him for that purpose. In case of persons, the application shall contain the name, age, residence and address, and the name and address of the principal place of business of his employer or principal. In case of corporations, the application shall contain the name, address of principal place of business, names of the officers, and further shall state that it does not have a regularly established business within the state. The license fee shall be paid when the application is filed. Upon complaint of any person to the secretary of state that any other person, firm or corporation is in the business of photography without having a regularly established place of business within the state, the secretary of state shall make inquiry and the person, firm or corporation complained of shall forthwith notify the secretary of state as to the location of the claimed regularly established place of business.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 169

AN ACT Relating to Trustee of Wages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 101, § 55, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 55 of chapter 101 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'VI. By reason of any amount due from him to the principal defendant, as wages for his personal labor, or that of his wife or minor children, for a time not exceeding I month next preceding the service of the process, and not exceeding \$20 \$30 of the amount due and payable to him as wages for his personal labor; and \$10 shall be exempt in all cases;